The following reconciliation to the opening balance for the lease liabilities as at January 1, 2019 is based on the operating lease

obligations as at December 31, 2018:

Reconciliation January 1, 2019

Operating lease obligations as at December 31, 2018 320

Minimum lease payments on finance lease liabilities as at December 31, 2018 13

Relief option for short-term leases (12)

Relief options for leases of low-value assets —

Lease type obligations (service payments) 13

Others (5)

Gross lease liabilities as at January 1, 2019 329

Discounting (82)

Lease liabilities as at January 1, 2019 247

Present value of finance leases as at December 31, 2018 (6)

Additional lease liabilities as a result of the initial application of IFRS 16 as at January 1, 2019 241

The lessor accounting model remains substantially unchanged from IAS 17, maintaining the distinction between operating leases

and finance leases.

(b) Impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

The impact of IFRS 16 on the consolidated balance sheets as at June 30, 2019 is as follows:

As at June 30, 2019

As reported
IFRS 16

Adjustment Pre-IFRS 16

Assets

Prepaid expenses and other 89 2 91

Property, plant and equipment 3,605 (436) 3,169

Intangible assets 996 2 998

Deferred tax assets 171 (36) 135

4,861 (468) 4,393

Liabilities

Long-term debt 3,713 (448) 3,265

Provisions and other liabilities 1,343 4 1,347

Deferred tax liabilities 327 (34) 293

5,383 (478) 4,905

Shareholders' equity

Deficit (58) 8 (50)

Non-controlling interest ("NCI") 437 2 439

379 10 389

Parkland Fuel Corporation
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019
($ millions, unless otherwise stated)

10 Parkland Fuel Corporation | Q2 2019 Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

The impact of IFRS 16 on the consolidated statements of income for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 is as follows:

Three months ended June 30, 2019 Six months ended June 30, 2019

As reported
IFRS 16

Adjustment Pre-IFRS 16 As reported
IFRS 16

Adjustment Pre-IFRS 16

Sales and operating revenue 4,854 — 4,854 9,069 — 9,069

Expenses

Cost of purchases 4,130 15 4,145 7,658 30 7,688

Operating costs 256 17 273 517 31 548

Marketing, general and administrative 106 3 109 207 6 213

Acquisition, integration and other costs 14 — 14 49 — 49

Depreciation and amortization 140 (34) 106 275 (65) 210

Finance and other costs 72 (7) 65 150 (14) 136

Foreign exchange gain (14) — (14) (44) — (44)

Gain on risk management and other
derivatives (3) — (3) (5) — (5)

Other income (4) — (4) (14) — (14)

Earnings before income taxes 157 6 163 276 12 288

Income tax expense 46 — 46 74 2 76

Net earnings 111 6 117 202 10 212

Net earnings attributable to:

Parkland 105 5 110 182 8 190

NCI 6 1 7 20 2 22

The following table outlines the impact of IFRS 16 on the consolidated statements of cash flows for the three and six months ended

June 30, 2019:

Three months ended June 30, 2019 Six months ended June 30, 2019

As reported
IFRS 16

Adjustment Pre-IFRS 16 As reported
IFRS 16

Adjustment Pre-IFRS 16

Cash generated from operating activities 511 (32) 479 647 (58) 589

Cash (used in) generated from financing
activities (272) 32 (240) 852 58 910

239 — 239 1,499 — 1,499

(c) Impact of adopting IFRS 16 on segment information

The following table outlines the impact of IFRS 16 on segment information as attributable to Parkland as disclosed in Note 20 of

the interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019:

Three months ended June 30, 2019 Six months ended June 30, 2019

Adjusted
EBITDA as

reported
IFRS 16

Adjustment
Pre-IFRS 16

Amount(1)

Adjusted
EBITDA as

reported
IFRS 16

Adjustment
Pre-IFRS 16

Amount(1)

Canada Retail 63 (6) 57 136 (11) 125

Canada Commercial 10 (2) 8 54 (3) 51

USA 13 (1) 12 24 (1) 23

Supply 216 (7) 209 359 (13) 346

International 74 (14) 60 145 (28) 117

Corporate (30) (1) (31) (57) (2) (59)

Consolidated 346 (31) 315 661 (58) 603
(1) Pre-IFRS 16 Amounts are comparable to the reportable information in the comparative period which was calculated under IAS 17.

Parkland Fuel Corporation
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019
($ millions, unless otherwise stated)

 Parkland Fuel Corporation | Q2 2019 Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  11

4. NET EARNINGS PER SHARE

Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,

2019 2018 2019 2018

Net earnings attributable to Parkland 105 60 182 80

Weighted average number of common shares
(000's of shares) 146,748 132,071 145,966 131,755

Effect of dilutive securities (000's of shares) 2,949 2,585 2,886 2,523

Weighted average number of common shares
adjusted for the effects of dilution (000's of
shares) 149,697 134,656 148,852 134,278

Net earnings per share ($ per share)

 - Basic 0.72 0.45 1.25 0.61

 - Diluted 0.70 0.45 1.22 0.60

Parkland Fuel Corporation
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019
($ millions, unless otherwise stated)

12 Parkland Fuel Corporation | Q2 2019 Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Note  Land
 Land

improvements
 Buildings and

structures
 Plant and

equipment
Right-of-use

assets(1)  Total

Cost

As at December 31, 2018 668 113 418 1,746 7 2,952

IFRS 16 Adjustment 3 — — — — 239 239

Adjusted balance as at
January 1, 2019 668 113 418 1,746 246 3,191

Additions 7 4 10 153 100 274

Change in ARO costs — — — 45 — 45

Sol Transaction 16 298 25 128 379 172 1,002

Other acquisitions 16 5 3 8 6 — 22

Disposals (2) — (1) (6) (2) (11)

Exchange differences (6) (1) (5) (13) (6) (31)

As at June 30, 2019 970 144 558 2,310 510 4,492

Depreciation

As at January 1, 2019 — 27 92 564 2 685

Depreciation — 8 21 117 65 211

Disposals — — — (5) — (5)

Exchange differences — — (1) (3) — (4)

As at June 30, 2019 — 35 112 673 67 887

Net book value

As at June 30, 2019 970 109 446 1,637 443 3,605

Note  Land
 Land

improvements
 Buildings and

structures
 Plant and

equipment
Right-of-use

assets(1)  Total

Cost

As at January 1, 2018 646 104 347 1,477 7 2,581

Additions 3 5 38 234 — 280

Change in ARO costs — — — 39 — 39

Rhinehart Acquisition 16 13 1 18 16 — 48

Other acquisitions 16 4 2 12 12 — 30

Disposals — — (1) (39) — (40)

Exchange differences 2 1 4 7 — 14

As at December 31, 2018 668 113 418 1,746 7 2,952

Depreciation

As at January 1, 2018 — 16 64 389 2 471

Depreciation — 11 27 185 — 223

Disposals — — — (14) — (14)

Exchange differences — — 1 4 — 5

As at December 31, 2018 — 27 92 564 2 685

Net book value

As at December 31, 2018 668 86 326 1,182 5 2,267
(1)  The January 1, 2019 right-of use assets were adjusted to conform with IFRS 16, which replaces IAS 17 and related interpretations. Refer to Notes 3

and 6 for further information.

Included in property, plant and equipment as at June 30, 2019 are assets under construction of $283 (December 31, 2018 – $153)

consisting primarily of construction and upgrades for the refinery within the Supply segment and for retail stations within the

Canada Retail, USA and International segments.

Parkland Fuel Corporation
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019
($ millions, unless otherwise stated)

 Parkland Fuel Corporation | Q2 2019 Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  13

6. LEASES

(a) Parkland as a lessee

See Note 3 for further discussion on the adoption of IFRS 16. The right-of-use assets carried as property, plant and equipment

resulting from leases are presented below:

Right-of-use assets Note

Land,
buildings and

structures
Shipping

vessels Railcars Equipment Other Total

Cost

As at January 1, 2019 187 — 36 5 18 246

Additions 28 — 38 2 32 100

Sol Transaction 16 59 83 — — 30 172

Disposals (1) — — (1) — (2)

Exchange differences (1) (1) (3) — (1) (6)

As at June 30, 2019 272 82 71 6 79 510

Depreciation

As at January 1, 2019 — — — — 2 2

Depreciation 19 28 10 1 7 65

As at June 30, 2019 19 28 10 1 9 67

Net book value

As at June 30, 2019 253 54 61 5 70 443

(b) Amounts recognized in the consolidated statements of income

The consolidated statements of income include the following amounts relating to leases:

Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,

2019 2018 2019 2018

Depreciation charge on right-of-use assets 34 — 65 —

Interest expense on lease liabilities(1) 7 — 14 —

Other lease expenses(2) 20 24 39 48

61 24 118 48
(1) See Note 18.
(2) Other lease expenses include payments for short-term, low-value and/or variable lease payments not included in lease liabilities included within

operating costs and marketing, general and administrative expenses on the consolidated statements of income.

Parkland Fuel Corporation
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019
($ millions, unless otherwise stated)

14 Parkland Fuel Corporation | Q2 2019 Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

7. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Note
Customer

relationships
Trade

names
Other

agreements
Software
systems Total

Cost

December 31, 2018 654 250 61 67 1,032

IFRS 16 Adjustment — — (3) — (3)

Adjusted balance as at January 1, 2019 654 250 58 67 1,029

Sol Transaction 16 256 59 29 — 344

Additions — — — 12 12

Exchange differences (9) (2) — — (11)

As at June 30, 2019 901 307 87 79 1,374

Amortization

As at December 31, 2018 239 36 19 24 318

Amortization 40 10 10 4 64

Exchange differences (2) (2) — — (4)

As at June 30, 2019 277 44 29 28 378

Net book value

As at June 30, 2019 624 263 58 51 996

Note
Customer

relationships
Trade

names
Other

agreements
Software
systems Total

Cost

As at January 1, 2018 608 240 57 51 956

Additions — — — 16 16

Rhinehart Acquisition 16 40 9 4 — 53

Exchange differences 6 1 — — 7

As at December 31, 2018 654 250 61 67 1,032

Amortization

As at January 1, 2018 185 21 13 18 237

Amortization 52 15 6 6 79

Exchange differences 2 — — — 2

As at December 31, 2018 239 36 19 24 318

Net book value

As at December 31, 2018 415 214 42 43 714

8. GOODWILL

Note
January 1, 2019 to

June 30, 2019
January 1, 2018 to

December 31, 2018

Goodwill, beginning of period 1,305 1,221

Sol Transaction 16 469 —

Rhinehart Acquisition 16 — 68

Other acquisitions 16 4 7

Exchange differences (14) 9

Goodwill, end of period 1,764 1,305

Parkland Fuel Corporation
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019
($ millions, unless otherwise stated)

 Parkland Fuel Corporation | Q2 2019 Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  15

9.  OTHER LONG-TERM ASSETS